Devices, Inc. For 2Q17, the revenues of Linear Technology Corporation represent the GAAP revenues that would have been reported on a stand-alone basis during the period January 29, 2017 through April 29, 2017. Revenues for 3Q17

are presented on a non-GAAP basis and include $24.6M of acquisition-related deferred revenues.

$ millions

Combined Trailing

Twelve Months
 Consolidated ADI  Consolidated ADI

 Standalone

ADI

 ADI

(as reported)

10/28/2017 7/29/2017 4/29/2017 1/28/2017 1/1/2017 10/2/2016

Revenues* $5,734 $1,541 $1,458 $1,001 $984 $376 $374

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,406 696 (364) 413 314 179 168

Operating Cash Flow as % Revenues 25%

  Capital Expenditures (65) (64) (43) (28) (12) (8)

  One Time Tax Payment 750

Adjusted Free Cash Flow $1,935 $631 $322 $370 $286 $167 $159

Trailing Twelve Months, Adjusted Free Cash Flow as % Revenues 34%

* Consolidated ADI revenues as of July 29, 2017 are presented on a non-GAAP basis and include $24.6M of acquisition-related deferred revenues.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Free Cash Flow to Net Cash Flows Provided by Operating Activities

 Linear (as reported)

($ millions) 1/28/2017 4/29/2017 7/29/2017 10/28/2017 TTM

Income from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax $332 $373 $69 $348 $1,122

Provision for Income Taxes 52.6 30.6 57.9 34.0 175.1

Income from Continuing Operations before Income Taxes $385 $403 $127 $382 $1,297

Nonoperating Expense (Income) 30.8 55.8 68.0 66.5 221.1

Restructuring Related 49.5 49.5

Stock Based Compensation Expense* 37.0 38.2 25.5 27.6 128.3

Acquisition-Related Revenues and Expenses 20.4 21.1 387.9 193.7 623.1

Acquisition-Related Transaction Costs 27.8 49.1 8.0 15.1 100.0

Depreciation* 47.1 47.3 47.4 48.5 190.3

EBITDA $597 $615 $664 $733 $2,609

$6,804 Net Debt

2.6x Net Debt to TTM EBITDA

The information above has not been audited.

Notes:

1.  The above information is comprised of the last four reported quarters of Analog Devices, Inc. and Linear Technology Corporation.  The four quarters reported for

Analog Devices, Inc. include the three months ended January 28, 2017, April 29, 2017, July 29, 2017 and October 28, 2017.  The acquisition of Linear Technology Corporation

closed on March 10, 2017.  Results for Linear Operations for the period of March 10, 2017  through April 29, 2017 are excluded from the calculation presented above.